RESOLUTION NO. 2024-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF WHITESTOWN, INDIANA AMENDING ITS RESOLUTION NO. 2023-25 FOR THE PURPOSE OF CORRECTING NON-MATERIAL SCRIVENER ERRORS

WHEREAS, the Town Council ("Council") for the Town of Whitestown, Indiana ("Town") is the legislative body of the Town that meets periodically to conduct Town business and to establish Town policy; and

WHEREAS, on or about the 9th day of August, 2023, the Council approved Whitestown Resolution No. 2023-25 that pertains to granting a real property tax abatement for WF Industrial Properties, LLC ("Company"); and

WHEREAS, on or about August 19, 2024, an owners representative with the Company contacted the Town Clerk Treasurer to advise that Resolution 2023-25 contains a clerical scrivener error throughout the document that pertains to the name of the Company; and

WHEREAS, the actual name of the Company is WF Industrial Properties I, LLC, <u>not</u> WF Industrial Properties, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the scrivener error is not material to the issuance of the tax abatement by the Town; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Town and the Company to amend Resolution 2023-25 as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF WHITESTOWN, INDIANA, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>: The above recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2: The Town Council hereby amends Resolution 2023-25 (attached hereto as **Exhibit A**) to reflect the name of the Company receiving the tax abatement listed therein to be: **WF Industrial Properties I, LLC.**

Section 3: This amendment shall be reflected throughout the entire text of the Resolution, any of its attached Exhibits, and/or any of the related forms that pertain to the tax abatement request.

Section 4: This Resolution shall be in effect from and after its passage by the Town Council.

PASSED by the Town Council of the Town of Whitestown, Indiana this day of, 2024, by a vote of in favor and against.	are ive
THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF WHITESTOWN, INDIANA	
Dan Patterson, President Eric Nichols, Vice President	_
Cheryl Hancock Tobe Thomas	_
Courtenay Smock	
ATTEST:	
Matt Sumner, Clerk-Treasurer	

EXHIBIT A

Resolution 2023-25